CH \$215.00.00 75527119

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI332163

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC		06/28/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Inliner Technologies, LLC	
Street Address:	1800 HUGHES LANDING BLVD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 700	
City:	THE WOODLANDS	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77380	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: INDIANA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2318214	INLINER	
Registration Number:	4881228	INLINER STX	
Registration Number:	4894986	INLINER STX REINFORCED UV-CURED LINER	
Registration Number:	4658734	INLINER TECHNOLOGIES	
Registration Number:	2848917	INSEAL	
Registration Number:	2848918	INSERV	
Registration Number:	2716166	INTECH	
Registration Number:	4737627	LP LINER PRODUCTS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128488077

Email: zach.frankel@aoshearman.com,roque.rodriguez@aoshearman.com

Correspondent Name: Zach Frankel

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue Address Line 2: A&O SHEARMAN

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008495 FRAME: 0222

900867042

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mr. Roque Rodriguez
SIGNATURE:	Mr. Roque Rodriguez
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=2.Inliner Technologies, LLC Trademarks Monroe_Inland - Payoff Letter (Executed)(2024287697.1)#page1.tiff

source=2.Inliner Technologies, LLC Trademarks Monroe_Inland - Payoff Letter (Executed)(2024287697.1)#page4.tiff

source=2.Inliner Technologies, LLC Trademarks Monroe_Inland - Payoff Letter (Executed)(2024287697.1)#page3.tiff

source=2.Inliner Technologies, LLC Trademarks Monroe_Inland - Payoff Letter (Executed)(2024287697.1)#page2.tiff

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of June 28, 2024, is executed by MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of Inliner Technologies, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company and Liner Products, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, the Grantors have entered into (i) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 27, 2018 (as the same may be amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise in effect prior to the date hereof, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors, the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent and (ii) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated March 16, 2022, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on March 16, 2022, at Reel 7661, Frame 0244 (as the same may be amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise in effect prior to the date hereof, the "Trademark Security Agreement", and, together with the Pledge and Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), in favor of the Administrative Agent.
- B. WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks (the "Security Interest"), including without limitation the following (collectively, the "Released Collateral"):
 - 1. all United States trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, Internet domain names, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of a like nature, all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing including, but not limited to (i) the registrations and applications referred to in Schedule 1 hereto, (ii) all extensions or renewals of any of the foregoing, (iii) all of the goodwill of the business associated with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill, and (v) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including any royalties or income from the Trademark Licenses and any and all payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit.
- C. WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to terminate and release its security interest in and to the Released Collateral as provided in this release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, extinguishes, cancels, discharges and releases, without recourse, any and all right, title and interest, including its Security Interest in and to the Released Collateral, terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and reassigns the Released Collateral to each Grantor. The Administrative Agent authorizes each Grantor, or its designee, to record this Release with the USPTO and other applicable registry at the sole expense of such Grantor.

The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary or useful to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby, at the sole expense of the Grantors.

THIS RELEASE IS A CONTRACT MADE UNDER AND GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND TO BE PERFORMED ENTIRELY WITHIN THAT STATE, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT-OF-LAWS PRINCIPLES.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks as of the date first set forth above.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC

Зу: __

Name: Jordan Stephani Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE 1

RELEASED COLLATERAL

GRANTOR	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
Inliner Technologies, LLC	INLINER	2318214	02/15/2000
Inliner Technologies, LLC	INLINER STX	4881228	01/05/2016
Inliner Technologies, LLC	INLINER STX REINFORCED UV- CURED LINER	4894986	02/02/2016
Inliner Technologies, LLC	INLINER TECHNOLOGIES	4658734	12/23/2014
Inliner Technologies, LLC	INSEAL	2848917	08/15/2017
Inliner Technologies, LLC	INSERV	2848918	06/01/2004
Inliner Technologies, LLC	INTECH	2716166	05/13/2003
Liner Products, LLC	LP LINER PRODUCTS	4737627	05/19/2015

RECORDED: 06/28/2024